5 | PROPOSED BUILDING AND SITE – PRO FORMA

PG | 10

5.2 Summary of Income – Market Penetration

The market penetration is an approximation of potential memberships
based upon similar facilities within a 5 to 10 minute drive time from
each site.  The table below summarizes the market penetration along
with other key factors.

The market penetration percentage is used to predict how many
memberships are possible based upon the surrounding population.

Facility Name Leonhard Recreation Center Indoor Aquatic Center Phillips Recreation Center Indoor Rec & Fitness Center

Location Champaign, IL Urbana, IL Urbana, IL Urbana, IL

Population within 5 minutes 18,931 27,612 33,964 15,552

Population within 10 minutes 91,148 92,146 97,140 62,017

Median Househould Income within 5 minutes $59,509 $38,137 $18,077 $48,480

Households within 5 minutes 8,328 10,542 13,248 7,008

Memberships 1,200 562 900 950

Penetration Rate within 5 minutes 6.3% 2.0% 2.6% 6.1%

Penetration Rate within 10 minutes 1.3% 0.6% 0.9% 1.5%

Source: ESRI

MARKET PENETRATION ANALYSIS

5 | PROPOSED BUILDING AND SITE – PRO FORMA

PG | 11

5.3 Analysis and Feasibility

Operating Revenue Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Program Revenue $21,000 $42,000 $42,000 $42,000 $42,000 $43,260 $43,260 $43,260 $43,260 $43,260

Rental Revenue $22,500 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $46,350 $46,350 $46,350 $46,350 $46,350

Membership Revenue $52,625 $105,250 $108,408 $108,408 $108,408 $111,660 $111,660 $111,660 $111,660 $111,660

Concessions & Other $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Total Revenue $101,125 $202,250 $205,408 $205,408 $205,408 $211,270 $211,270 $211,270 $211,270 $211,270

Operating Expenses

Program Expenses $7,615 $15,230 $15,230 $15,230 $15,230 $19,799 $19,799 $19,799 $19,799 $19,799

Utility Expenses $43,818 $87,636 $88,075 $88,515 $88,958 $89,402 $89,849 $90,299 $90,750 $91,204

Contractual Expenses $53,202 $106,404 $107,468 $108,543 $109,628 $110,724 $111,832 $112,950 $114,079 $115,220

Staff Expenses $18,450 $36,900 $38,007 $39,147 $40,322 $41,531 $42,777 $44,061 $45,382 $46,744

Supply / Equipment Expenses $6,470 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940 $12,940

Total Expenses $129,555 $259,110 $261,720 $264,375 $267,077 $274,397 $277,197 $280,048 $282,951 $285,907

Net Operating Income -$28,430 -$56,860 -$56,312 -$58,967 -$61,670 -$63,127 -$65,928 -$68,778 -$71,681 -$74,637

PRO FORMA

5 | PROPOSED BUILDING AND SITE – PRO FORMA

PG | 12

5.3 Analysis and Feasibility

Construction Cost Basis Year Completed Building SF Site Costs Building Costs Total Construction Building Cost per SF

Leonhard Recreation Center 2014 39115 $317,686 $5,094,958 $5,412,644 $130.26

Sycamore Community Center 2018 37,800 $873,256 $6,049,522 $6,922,778 $160.04

Pontiac Community Center 2010 50,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $60.00

Leroy Replex (Includes Natatorium) 2009 21,000 $470,000 $4,230,000 $4,700,000 $201.43

2020 RS Means (Gym, CMU on Rigid Steel) N/A 35,000 N/A $6,182,243 N/A $176.64

2020 RS Means (Gym, Metal Sandwich Panel on Rigid Steel) N/A 35,000 N/A $6,442,290 N/A $184.07

2020 RS Means (Gym, CMU on Rigid Steel) N/A 40,000 N/A $7,014,953 N/A $175.37

2020 RS Means (Gym, Metal Sandwich Panel on Rigid Steel) N/A 40,000 N/A $7,295,327 N/A $182.38

5 | PROPOSED BUILDING AND SITE – PRO FORMA

PG | 13

5.3 Analysis and Feasibility

First Floor Plan Second Floor Plan

Construction Expenses SF $ / SF Annual Expense

Building Construction - Non-Gym 16,937   $165.00 $2,794,605

Building Construction - Gym 27,470   $120.00 $3,296,400